Domestic market – GOL 29

Recently issued but not yet adopted accounting standards – IFRS 16

In January 2016, the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") issued the accounting
pronouncement "IFRS 16 - Leases" adopted in Brazil under CPC 06 (R2). The new standard will
be in effect for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2019.

CPC 06 (R2) establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and
disclosure of leasing operations and requires lessors to account for all leases according to a
single model of balance sheet, similar to accounting for financial leases in accordance with
CPC 06 (R1). Lessors shall recognize separately the interest expense on the lease liability and
the depreciation expense on the right of use asset. Considering the lease agreements in effect
on January 31, 2018, the Company made an estimate and prepared a pro-forma position of
these operations considering the effects that would have been generated in the financial
statements for the year then ended, as if the adoption had occurred in January 1, 2018, as
shown below:

   Dec 31, 2018
(R$ Million) As reported   In IFRS 16   Variation

Operating leases  1,112.8  -  (1,112.8)
Depreciation expense of aircraft  44.5  547.0  502.5
Estimated operating lease share
7x

 7,789.9  -   (7,789.9)

Gross financial debt ex-perpetual
notes

 6,571.2  12,161.8  5,590.6

Adjusted gross financial debt  14,361.0   12,161.8  (2,199.2)
Total cash  2,126.7   2,126.7  -
Net debt  4,444.5  10,035.1  5,590.6
Adjusted Net Debt  12,234.4  10,035.1  (2,199.3)
EBIT  1,400.0  2,010.3  610.3
EBITDA  2,068.5  3,181.3  1,112.8
EBIT Margin 12.3% 17.6% 5.3 p.p.
EBITDA Margin 18.1% 27.9% 9.8 p.p.
Gross Debt / EBITDA  3.2x  3.8x  0.6x
Net Debt / EBITDA  2.1x  3.2x  1.1x

16

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

Domestic market – GOL 30

Outlook
Financial Outlook 2019E(1) 2020E(1)
(Consolidated, IFRS) Previous Revised Previous Revised
Total fleet (average) 122 to 125 122 to 125 125 to 128 125 to 128
Total operational fleet (average) ~117 117 ~120 120
ASKs, System (% change) 6 to 10 6 to 10 7 to 10 7 to 10
- Domestic 2 to 4 2 to 4 3 to 5 3 to 5
- International 35 to 45 35 to 45 10 to 20 10 to 20
Seats, System (% change) 3 to 4 3 to 4 1 to 3 1 to 3
Departures, System (% change) 3 to 5 3 to 5 1 to 3 1 to 3
Average load factor (%) 79 to 81 79 to 81 79 to 81 79 to 81
Ancillary revenues, net2 (R$ bn) ~ 1.0 ~ 1.0 ~ 1.1 ~ 1.1
Total net revenues (R$ billion) ~ 12.9 ~ 12.9 ~ 14.2 ~ 14.2
Non-fuel CASK (R$ cents) ~ 13 ~ 13 ~ 13 ~ 13
Fuel liters consumed (mm) ~ 1,420 ~ 1,420 ~ 1,480 ~ 1,480
Fuel price (R$/liter) ~ 2.9 ~ 2.8 ~ 3.0 ~ 2.9
EBITDA margin (%) ~ 27 ~ 28 ~ 28 ~ 29
EBIT margin (%) ~ 17 ~ 18 ~ 18 ~ 19
Net financial expense3 (R$ billion) ~ 1.2 ~ 1.2 ~ 1.2 ~ 1.2
Pre-tax margin3 (%) ~ 9 ~ 10 ~ 11 ~ 12
Effective income tax rate (%) ~ 20 ~ 20 ~ 20 ~ 20
Minority interest4 (R$ mm) ~ 300 ~ 300 ~ 330 ~ 330
Capex, net (R$ mm) ~ 650 ~ 650 ~ 600 ~ 600
Net Debt5 / EBITDA (x) ~ 3.0x ~ 2.9x ~ 2.5x ~ 2.4x
Fully-diluted shares out. (million) 348.7 349.9 348.7 349.9
EPS, fully diluted (R$) 2.20 to 2.60 2.40 to 2.80 2.60 to 3.10 2.80 to 3.30
Fully-diluted ADS out. (million) 174.4 174.9 174.4 174.9
EPADS, fully diluted (US$) 1.20 to 1.40 1.30 to 1.50 1.60 to 1.90 1.70 to 2.00
(1) Considers adoption of IFRS 16; (2) Net revenue of cargo, loyalty, buy-on-board and other
ancillary revenues; (3) Excluding currency gains and losses;  (4) Source: average of analyst
estimates reported on Bloomberg; (5) Excluding perpetual bonds.

GOL is hedged for approximately 60% of its fuel consumption for the remainder of 2019, at an
average cost of US$61.

17

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

Outlook   31

Income statement (R$ MM)* 4Q18 4Q17 % Change
Net operating revenues
Passenger  2,985.2  2,706.3 10.3%
Cargo and Other  215.7  200.7 7.4%
Total net operating revenues  3,200.9  2,907.0 10.1%